

Enhancing Wheat Yield and Phosphorus use Efficiency through Foliar Application in Calcareous Soil

Abdul Samad¹, Dost Muhammad¹, Maria Musarat¹ and Waheed Ullah²

1. Department of Soil and Environmental Sciences, Faculty of Crop Production Sciences, The University of Agriculture, Peshawar

2. Department of Water Management, Faculty of Crop Production Sciences, The University of Agriculture Peshawar

Email: asamad378@yahoo.com

Abstract

The experiment was conducted at Agricultural Research Farm of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Agricultural University, Peshawar during 2011-12 to evaluate the effect of foliar P on growth, yield and P uptake by wheat crop, respectively. Soil P was applied in the form of TSP while foliar P was applied in the form of KH_2PO_4 with maximum concentrations of 1% P equally applied in three split doses at tillering, boot and anthesis stage of wheat crop c.v. Atta Habib. The foliar application of P showed significant effect on grains spike⁻¹, thousand grain weight, grain yield, biological yields and plant P and K and post harvest soil P. The grain yield increased from 2.12 to 2.60 t ha⁻¹ with 2 kg foliar P ha⁻¹ but further increases in P levels showed decreasing trend. Combination of soil and foliar application showed the supplemental effect in increasing the grain yield. Application of 20 kg soil + 2 kg foliar applied P ha⁻¹ increased the grain yield from 2.57 t ha⁻¹ to 2.92 t ha⁻¹ showing increase of 13.67 and 37.73 % over alone soil applied control, respectively. The biological yield showed 12.94 % increase over control with 2.0 kg foliar P but further increases in P doses again failed to do so. The post harvest soil P, and plant [P] and [K] at both boot and anthesis stage improved with foliar application of P. The comparatively higher performance by 20 kg soil+2 kg foliar P ha⁻¹ suggested that this could be the optimum level for wheat under the prevailing soil and climatic condition. However, such studies on diverse soil, crop and climatic condition should be conducted for confirmation of results and widespread recommendation.

Keywords: Wheat, Yield Foliar spray of KH_2PO_4

INTRODUCTION

Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) is a third most produced cereal after maize and rice and is therefore primary staple food due to its high protein content (Wikipedia, 2013). In 2013 the world statistics forecast its yield up to 690 million tons (FAO, 2013). Wheat in Pakistan is the most widespread agricultural crop and occupies about 40% of the total cultivated area and therefore Pakistan ranks 8th in wheat production in the world (Agric. Stat. Pakistan, 2010-11). Along with many other constraints the poor nutrient management could be one of the reasons for lower yield in the country than its potential. Phosphorous application is important for plant growth after application of Nitrogen. Phosphorus exists in organic and inorganic forms, both originated from weathering of soil minerals and applied in the fields in both forms (John and Case, 1990). Inorganic fertilizers contain available forms of P soluble in water but sometimes due reactions with metals it may convert into unavailable forms that reduces the effectiveness of soil-applied P fertilization strategies, but the plant compete if nutrients are slowly available (Hedley and McLaughlin 2005). P deficient soils require 11 to 22 kg P ha⁻¹ during pre-plant to correct the deficiency in wheat crop also Phosphorus fertilizer use efficiency (PUE) ranges from 8% when P was broadcast and incorporated to 16% when P was either knifed with anhydrous ammonia or applied with the seed in winter wheat (Sander *et al.*, 1990; 1991). If the diffusion coefficient of Phosphorus in the soil is low plant cannot get P when it is needed resultantly making the foliar application of P one of the suitable and convenient approach in some soil conditions (Clarkson, 1981). Foliar application of P could be the most effective way for a grower to supply P in late stages of the crop. Foliar P can be applied directly to the plant it increases fertilizer use efficiency (Dixon 2003; Silberstein and Wittwer 1951). The main mechanism by which plant take up the foliar applied nutrient are through leaf stomata and hydrophilic pores within the leaf cuticle. Plant can take up 1.7 to 3.5 kg ha⁻¹ of P by foliar spray if the P use efficiency (PUE) is 16 % (Eichert and Burkhardt, 1999). There is little knowledge about use of P as a foliar spray at early stages of wheat. Halo (1980) found out that the initial symptom of P deficiency appeared in wheat within 20-25 days of sowing which was corrected by spray of ammonium phosphate. However, the work done by Berble and Paulsen (1998) showed that foliar application after anthesis with 5 to 10 kg KH_2PO_4 ha⁻¹ (1.1 to 2.2 kg P ha⁻¹) enhanced wheat grain yields by up to 1 Mg ha⁻¹ and it was concluded that the phosphorus application increases were mainly due to extending the senescence period. P should be applied during the later stage of growth in order to prolong senescence because foliar application is helpful in this period (Benbella and Paulsen, 1998). The critical P concentration in wheat leaves that could results up to 90% relative yield ranged from 0.19 to 0.23 (Elliott *et al.*, 1997). In growing season, P concentration in wheat decreased from 0.91% to 0.23% in shoot and 0.27% in grain (Bolland and Paynter 1994).

Knowledge on P dynamic in soil plant system is limited in relation to P absorption in calcareous soil conditions as compared to soil applied P because the soil applied P is subjected to formation of complexes with Ca and Mg which are sparing soluble and difficult to be absorbed by the plant (Lindsay, 1979; Bohn *et al.*, 2001). To investigate the role of foliar applied P in enhancing wheat yield and phosphorus use efficiency under calcareous soil conditions and the comparative effect of foliar and soil applied P on wheat growth and P uptake and also soil applied P supplemented with foliar applied P for sustainable wheat crop production under calcareous soil.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Role of foliar P application in wheat and yields was studied in the Newly Developmental Research Farm, Agricultural University Peshawar, during 2011-2012. The following treatments were included in the study which were arranged in RCB design with three replications. T1(control no P applied), T2, T3(20,40 kg TSP applied), T4, T5 and T6(2,4 and 6 kg KH_2PO_4 applied) T7, T8(20+2 and 20+4 kg soil and foliar applied) T9, T10(40+2 and 40+4 kg soil and foliar applied). Soil P was applied in the form of TSP or DAP while foliar P was applied in the form of KH_2PO_4 with maximum concentrations of 1% in water solutions. Furthermore, the soil applied P was added before plant sowing and foliar P was applied in three split doses (1) 1st doses: at time of tillering about 30 days after sowing, (2) 2nd dose: at boot stage (3) 3rd dose: at time of anthesis. All the treatments were applied equal doses of N and K at rate of 120 and 60 kg N and K_2O ha^{-1} before wheat sowing. The wheat crop was sown with seed rate of 120 kg seed ha^{-1} with row to row distance of 30 cm. The crop were harvested at time of maturity and biomass and grain weight would be measure in each treatments. The following parameters were determined during the course of study. Before the experiment a composite soil sample was taken from 0-30 cm soil depth from the experimental site and was analyzed at the department laboratory for the following parameters. Likewise, post harvest soil samples were collected to evaluate effects of treatments on soil P and other nutrients. P concentrations in leaf were measure 4 days after the P spray applied at boot and anthesis stage.

Statistical Analysis

The data recorded in the pot study was subjected to analysis of variance technique according to Completely Randomized Design (CRD) (Steel and Torrie, 1980) whereas the data of field study was subjected to ANOVA according to RCB design. The means were compared by using the Latest Significant Difference (LSD) techniques. The ANOVA and LSD were computed using the computer statistical software "Statistix".

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Plant height (cm)

Wheat plant height did not show significant ($p > 0.05$) effect to either soil or foliar P application (Table 4.4). The plant height ranged from 83.13 cm in 20 kg soil + 4 kg foliar P ha^{-1} to 86.80 cm observed in 40 kg ha^{-1} soil added P treatments mean value of 84.30 ± 1.01 cm. The P has been reported to increase the plant height. Sahoo and Panda (2001) reported that maize plant height increased with increase in P levels. Singaram and Kothandaraman (1994) also observed rapid plant growth and development with the highest rate of P level

Spike length (cm)

Wheat plant spike length did not show significant ($p > 0.05$) effect to either soil or foliar P application (Table 4.4). The spike length ranged from 9.0 cm in 20 kg soil + 2 kg foliar P ha^{-1} to 9.4 cm observed in 40 kg ha^{-1} soil + 2 kg foliar P ha^{-1} added P treatments mean value of 9.2 ± 0.2 cm. The non-significant variation could be due very variations among randomly selected plants of the same treatments which were then averaged

Grain spike⁻¹

Number of grains spike⁻¹ of wheat showed significant ($p < 0.05$) response to soil and foliar applied P levels (Table 4.3). With application of 20 and 40 kg P through soil the grains spike⁻¹ were significantly higher than control but were not significantly different from each other. Foliar application of 4 kg P ha^{-1} produced at par results as soil application but 2 and 6 kg P ha^{-1} failed to do so. Combination of soil + foliar application at the given rates did not show any increases over sole application of soil P rather in some instances it decreased the number of grains produced per spike. This suggested that foliar application of P did not help in increasing the number of grains spike⁻¹ in the present study.

Table 4.3 Plant height, spike length and number of grains spike⁻¹ of wheat crop as influenced by soil and foliar applied P at given levels

Treatments (P kg ha ⁻¹)		Plant height	Spike length	Grain spike ⁻¹
Soil	Foliar	----- cm -----		-
0	0	84.7	9.1	46.53b
20	0	84.3	9.3	53.03a
40	0	86.8	9.2	51.33a
0	2	84.1	9.1	47.4b
0	4	83.5	9.3	52.80a
0	6	83.7	9.0	46.70b
20	2	84.5	9.0	46.17b
20	4	83.1	9.2	43.03c
40	2	84.6	9.4	52.30a
40	4	83.8	9.0	47.87b
LSD		NS	NS	2.270

1000-grain weight (g)

Thousand grain weight of wheat showed significant ($p < 0.05$) response to both soil and foliar applied P (Table 4.4). The thousand grain weight increased progressively from 34.83 g to 48.83 and 52.67 g with soil P applied at 0, 20 and 40 kg ha⁻¹, respectively. The foliar applied P did increase significantly the 1000-grain weight at 2 kg P ha⁻¹ as compared to control with value of 51.67 g which was statistically similar to 40 kg soil P ha⁻¹ but further increases in foliar applied P showed reducing trend. The combine application of soil and foliar applied P had higher 1000-grain weight over control but did not improve it over the sole application of soil or foliar applied P. However, soil+foliar applied P at 20+2 kg ha⁻¹ produced significantly higher 1000-grain weight than sole application of 20 kg soil P ha⁻¹ advocating the supplementing effect of foliar spray. Guenis *et al.*, (2003) also reported significant increase in thousand grains weight with foliar application of nutrients. Similarly, Arif *et al.*, (2006) observed increases in 1000-grain weight of wheat with foliar application of NPK.

Grain yield

Wheat grain yield significantly ($p < 0.05$) responded and showed increase to both soil and foliar P application (Table 4.4). With each increment of 20 and 40 kg soil applied P ha⁻¹ the grain yield increased from 2.12 t ha⁻¹ in control to 2.57 and 3.06 t ha⁻¹, respectively. Though the yield at soil applied 40 kg P ha⁻¹ was 490 kg ha⁻¹ higher (19.06 %) than 20 kg P ha⁻¹ but was statistically similar that might be associated to higher variations among the replicates as reflected from higher LSD of 535 kg ha⁻¹ (0.535 t ha⁻¹). Combination of soil and foliar application showed the supplemental effect in increasing the grain yield in case of lower levels of the applied soil and foliar applied P. Application of 20 kg soil + 2 kg foliar applied P ha⁻¹ increased the grain yield from 2.57 t ha⁻¹ in 20 kg soil applied P treatments to 2.92 t ha⁻¹ showing increase of 13.67 % over 20 kg soil P and 37.73 % over control, respectively. However, foliar spray of 4 kg P ha⁻¹ with 20 kg soil applied P or both levels of 2 and 4 kg P foliar spray with 40 kg soil P ha⁻¹ did not improve the yield over respective levels of alone soil P. These results suggested that supplemental effect of foliar spray was more pronounced in P deficient soil conditions and that application of 2 kg P ha⁻¹ could be the optimal higher dose for foliar application. These results further revealed that combination of 20 kg soil + 2 kg foliar could give as potential yield as 40 kg alone soil applied P and thus could help to decrease the soil applied P need of the crop. The increase in wheat yield with P application is common and many researchers have reported such increase. Hussain *at al.*(2006) reported that the grain yield improved with P use and those plot receiving 90 kg P₂O₅ (40 kg P) ha⁻¹ gave maximum grain yield as compare to lower dose. Similar result was reported by Khan *et al.* (2006) by recording 43% increase grain yield of wheat with the addition of 90 kg P₂O₅ (40 kg P) ha⁻¹.

Biological yield

Like grain yield the biological yield of wheat showed significant ($p < 0.05$) increasing both with soil and foliar applied P (Table 4.4). The biological yield increased from 4.87 in control to 5.17 and 6.31 t ha⁻¹ with soil application of 20 and 40 kg P ha⁻¹ which were 6.16 and 29.57 % higher than control, Similarly when compared with control, application of 2 kg P ha⁻¹ showed 12.94 % increases in biological weight but further increases in foliar spray level it showed decreasing trend. This decreasing trend beyond 2.0 kg foliar P ha⁻¹ showed it could be the optimum higher dose in the prevailing soil and climatic conditions. The foliar applied P showed supplemental effect improving the effect soil applied P at lower P levels and with 2.0 kg foliar P ha⁻¹ only. For instance, application of 20+2 kg soil+foliar applied P ha⁻¹ induced 6.17 % increase over sole dose of 20 kg soil P ha⁻¹ supplementing its effect but combination of 4.0 kg foliar P with this level caused 6.97 % reduction in biological weight over sole alone application of 20 kg soil P ha⁻¹. Similarly, the addition of 2 and 4 kg foliar P ha⁻¹ with 40 kg soil P ha⁻¹ did not improve the biological yield as compared to their sole counterparts. The statistically similar biological yields of 6.31 t ha⁻¹ in 40 kg soil P ha⁻¹ and 5.49 t ha⁻¹ in treatments receiving 20+2

kg soil+foliar P ha⁻¹ indicated that the soil applied P requirement could be reduced with foliar P application. The increases in biological yields with P application had been reported by many researches. Reuter et al.(1995) and Poulsen et al. (2005) reported that P increased wheat yield and biomass.

Table 4.4 Thousand grain weight, grain and biological yield (biomass) of wheat crop as influenced by soil and foliar applied P at given levels

Treatments (P kg ha ⁻¹)		1000-grain	Grain yield	Biomass
Soil	Foliar	----- g -----	----- t ha ⁻¹ -----	
0	0	34.83 f	2.12 de	4.87 bd
20	0	46.83 bd	2.57 ad	5.17 bd
40	0	52.67 a	3.06 a	6.31 a
0	2	51.67 ab	2.60 ad	5.50 ac
0	4	43.47 ce	2.31 ce	4.52 cd
0	6	44.73 ce	2.02 e	4.39 d
20	2	47.67 ac	2.92 ab	5.49 ac
20	4	45.67 cd	2.35 ce	4.81 bd
40	2	41.67 de	2.80 ac	5.68 ab
40	4	49.97 ac	2.42 be	5.12 bd
LSD		5.38	0.54	1.01

Conclusion and Recommendation

The significant increase in grains spike⁻¹, grain and biological yields as well as in leaf and grain P with soil P application indicated that the crop showed responses to P under the given soil and climatic conditions. However the decreasing trends in these parameters with further increase beyond 2.0 kg P ha⁻¹ indicated that higher doses of P could be detrimental and should be avoided. The significantly higher grain and biological yields at 20+2 kg soil+foliar P ha⁻¹ over sole 20 kg soil P ha⁻¹ advocated that foliar P complemented and reduced the soil P requirement of the crop. Half of recommended soil P i.e. 20 kg ha⁻¹ (45 kg P₂O₅ ha⁻¹) should be supplemented with 2 kg foliar P ha⁻¹ sprayed equally at tillering, boot and anthesis stage of the crop for getting as much higher yield as with full dose of P and to increase the P use efficiency. However, such studies should be conducted on various crops with different combination of soil and foliar applied P before widespread recommendations.

REFERENCES

- Arif, M., M. A. Chohan, S. Ali, R. Gul and S. Khan. 2006. Response of wheat to foliar application of nutrients. *J. Agric. and Bio. Sci.*, 1(4): 30-34
- Agric. Statistic of Pakistan. 2010-11. Agricultural Statistics of Pakistan. Pakistan Bureau of Statistics. Statistic Division. Government of Pakistan, Islamabad
- Barbell M, Paulsen GM (1998) Efficacy of treatments for delaying senescence of wheat leaves: II. Senescence and grain yield under field conditions. *Agronomy Journal* 90, 332-338.
- Benbella, M., and G. M. Paulsen. 1998. Efficacy of treatments for delaying senescence of wheat leaves: II. Senescence and grain yield under field conditions. *Agronomy Journal* 90: 332-338.
- Bolland, M. D. A., and B. H. Paynter. 1994. Critical phosphorus concentrations for burr medic, yellow serradella, subterranean clover, and wheat. *Communications in Soil Science and Plant Analysis* 25: 385-394.
- Bohn H, McNeal, Bond O, Coonner, G (2001) soil chemistry John Willy and son New York USA [A relative new textbook for soil chemistry in many universities].
- Clarkson, D. T. 1981. Nutrient interception and transport by root systems. In *Physiological Processes Limiting Plant Productivity*, ed. C. B. Johnson 307-330. London: Butterworth's.
- Dixon RC (2003) foliar fertilization improves nutrient use efficiency. *Fluid Journal* Winter 2003, 2.
- Eichert, T. J., and J. Burkhardt. 1999. A novel model system for the assessment of foliar fertilizer efficiency. Pp. 41-54. In *Technology and Applications of foliar fertilizers. Proceedings of the Second International Workshop on Foliar Fertilization*, Bangkok, April 4-10, 1999. Bangkok: The Soil and Fertilizer Society of Thailand.
- Elliott, D. E., D. J. Reuter, G. D. Reddy, and R. J. Abbott. 1997. Phosphorus nutrition of spring wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) 4. Calibration of plant phosphorus test criteria from rain-fed field experiments. *Australian Journal of Agricultural Research* 48: 899-912.
- FAO, Food and Agriculture Organization. 2013. *FAO Cereal Supply and Demand Brief*. <http://www.fao.org/worldfoodsituation/wfs-home/csdb/en/>. Accessed on March 13, 2013.
- Haloi, B. 1980. Effect of foliar application of phosphorus salt on yellowing of wheat seedlings. *Journal Research, Assam Agricultural University* 1:108-109.
- Hussain, F. 2006. Soil fertility monitoring and management in wheat rice system. Annual Report LRRI, NARC, Islamabad

- Hedley M J, McLaughlin MJ (2005) Reactions of phosphate fertilizers and by-products in soils. In 'Phosphorus: Agriculture and the Environment'. (Ed. AN Sharpley) pp. 181-252. (American Society of Agronomy, Crop Science Society of America, Soil Science Society of America: Madison, WI).
- Jones, J. B. Jr., and V.W. Case. 1990. Sampling, handling, and analyzing plant tissue samples. In *Soil Testing and Plant Analysis*, 3rd edition, ed. R. L. Westerman. SSSA Book Series No. 3, Madison, Wis: Soil Science Society of America.
- Khan M. Z., S. Muhammad, M. Naeem, A. Ehsan and M. Khalid. 2006. Response of some wheat varieties to foliar application of N and K under rainfed condition. *Botany. Journal. Pakistan. Peshawar.* 38(4): 1027-1034
- Lindsey, W.L. 1979 *Chemical Equilibria in soil* A Wiley-Interscience publication John Wiley and sons, New York
- Poulsen, K.H., R. Nagy, L.L. Gao, S.E Smith, M. Bucher, F.A. Smith, I. Jakobsen. 2005. Physiological and molecular evidence for P uptake via the symbiotic pathway in reduced mycorrhizal colonization with a compatible fungus. *New Phytologist.* 168:445-453
- Reuter, J., C.B. Dyson, D.E. Ellist, D.C. Lewis, and C.N. Rudd. 1995. An appraised soil Phosphorous testing data for crops and pasture in south Australia. *Australia journal of experimental Agriculture.* 35:979-995
- Silbertstein O, Wittwer SH (1951) foliar application of phosphatic nutrients to vegetable crops. *American Society for Horticultural Science* 58:179-19.
- Sahoo, S.C. and Panda, M. (2001). Effect of phosphorus and detasseling on yield of baby corn. *Indian J. Agri. Sci.* 71: 21-22.
- Sander, D. H., E. J. Penas, and D. T. Walters. 1991. Winter wheat phosphorus fertilization as influenced by glacial till and loess soils. *Soil Science Society of America Journal* 55: 1474–1479.
- Singaram, P. and Kothandaraman, G. V. (1994). Studies on residual, direct and cumulative effect of phosphorus sources on the availability, content and uptake of phosphorus and yield of maize. *Madras Agric. J.* 81, 425- 429.
- Steel, R.G.D., and J.H. Torie. 1980. *Principles and procedures of Statistics.* 2nd ed. McGraw Hill Book Co., New York, USA
- Tyree, M. T., T. D. Scherbatskoy, and C. A. Tabor. 1990. Leaf cuticles behave as asymmetric membranes: Evidence from measurement of diffusion potentials. *Plant Physiology* 92: 103–109.
- Wikipedia. 2013. Wheat. <http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Wheat>. accessed on March, 13, 2013.

The IISTE is a pioneer in the Open-Access hosting service and academic event management. The aim of the firm is Accelerating Global Knowledge Sharing.

More information about the firm can be found on the homepage:
<http://www.iiste.org>

CALL FOR JOURNAL PAPERS

There are more than 30 peer-reviewed academic journals hosted under the hosting platform.

Prospective authors of journals can find the submission instruction on the following page: <http://www.iiste.org/journals/> All the journals articles are available online to the readers all over the world without financial, legal, or technical barriers other than those inseparable from gaining access to the internet itself. Paper version of the journals is also available upon request of readers and authors.

MORE RESOURCES

Book publication information: <http://www.iiste.org/book/>

Recent conferences: <http://www.iiste.org/conference/>

IISTE Knowledge Sharing Partners

EBSCO, Index Copernicus, Ulrich's Periodicals Directory, JournalTOCS, PKP Open Archives Harvester, Bielefeld Academic Search Engine, Elektronische Zeitschriftenbibliothek EZB, Open J-Gate, OCLC WorldCat, Universe Digital Library, NewJour, Google Scholar

